
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

The Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 6th September, 2023 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting (5pm Thursday, 31 August 2023).  Please see below for details on how 
to register to attend. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend 
and address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes of the meeting of the 3 July 2023 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 That the minutes of the meeting be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

file://///modgov1-wcc/mgDataRoot/Templates/TC00000349/youtube.com/winchestercc


5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the committee, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  
Please complete this form (https://forms.office.com/r/Y87tufaV6G) by 5pm on 
Thursday, 31 August 2023 or call (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and 
for further details. 
 

6.   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn 2022/2023 (Pages 13 - 36) 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
It is recommended that the committee scrutinise and comment 
on the proposals within the attached cabinet report, ref 
CAB3417 which is to be considered by cabinet at its meeting on 
the 13 September 2023. 

 

7.   General Fund Outturn 2022/2023 (Pages 37 - 76) 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
It is recommended that the committee scrutinise and comment 
on the proposals within the attached cabinet report, ref 
CAB3416 which is to be considered by cabinet at its meeting on 
the 13 September 2023. 

 

8.   Q1 2023/24 Financial and Performance Monitoring (Pages 77 - 186) 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1.       Notes that the Performance Panel met on the 21 August 2023 to 
scrutinise the attached report, CAB3415 and its associated 
appendices. The notes of the panel’s meeting are included as an 
appendix of the Cabinet report. 
 
  
2.       Notes that a verbal update will be provided at the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
  
3.       Raises with the Leader or relevant Cabinet member any issues 
arising from the information in this report, ref CAB3415, which is being 
presented to Cabinet on the 13 September 2023 and considers 
whether there are any items of significance to resolve or to be drawn 
to the attention of Cabinet. 

 
 

https://forms.office.com/r/Y87tufaV6G


9.   Scrutiny Request -  Update on public conveniences strategy.  
 The Chair of Scrutiny has requested that the relevant Cabinet Member attend 

the meeting to provide an overview of the proposals relating to this strategy. 
 

10.   To note the Work Programme for 2022/23 (Pages 187 - 188) 
 The latest version of the committee work programme can be found here: 

https://democracy.
[...]
lor(s) Tod and Wallace 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS.  

No apologies for the meeting were made. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS.  
Councillor Reach declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest concerning 
the agenda item “Strategic Outline Case for Station Approach" as he was 
ultimately employed by and owned shares in First Group PLC who controlled 
South Western Railway who were referenced in the report.  
 

3.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24.  
RESOLVED:                                  

 
That Councillor Horrill be appointed Vice-Chairperson for the 
2023/24 municipal year. 

 
4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  

There were no announcements made. 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 27 FEBRUARY 2023.  
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 February 
2023 be approved and adopted. 

 
6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Imogen Dawson addressed the committee regarding the agenda item “Strategic 
Outline Case for Station Approach and a summary of the matters she raised 
were as follows.  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4234


 
 

 
 

1. She welcomed the emphasis on regarding carbon net zero, biodiversity 

net gain, and sustainable development and the focus on environmental, 

social, and economic benefits. 

2. She was encouraged by the environmentally friendly urban mobility and 

sustainable transport aspects. 

3. She welcomed the desire to deliver a high-quality development with a 

strong sense of place. 

4. She was concerned over a lack of emphasis on important matters in the 

proposals for Gladstone Street and Cattle Market sites and at the 

possibility of student housing instead of housing for long-term residents. 

5. That there was concern about noise disturbance from heavy goods 

vehicles and congestion. 

6. She noted that there was a desire for a mix
[...]
 traffic in the district instead of 

reducing it. 

5. Regarding Carbon Neutrality 

 When was the Health & Environment Policy Committee planning to 

discuss the new initiative for a utility scale renewable energy project? 

 Could Members receive a briefing on the HCC carbon assessment tool 

that would be used in future council processes and reports (p273)? 

 The Carbon Footprint Report for 2022/23 was scheduled to be 

delivered to the Carbon Neutrality Board in July 2023 (p273). How 

could Councillors access this report? 

6. Regarding the Winchester Movement Strategy - Could officers clarify the 

statement made in the project update summary about the reallocation of 

funding for walking and cycling measures from Active Travel England 

(DfT) to other areas? Does this mean the mini-Holland bid would not be 

funded? 

Dawn Adey, Strategic Director thanked Councillor Wallace for his questions and 
proposed that officers convene a meeting with Councillor Wallace, the relevant 
Cabinet Member(s), and officers. 
 

7.    STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE FOR STATION APPROACH  
Councillor Tod, Leader and Cabinet Member for Asset Management introduced 
the report, ref CAB3413 which set out proposals for the Strategic Outline Case 
for Station Approach, (available here). Councillor Tod’s introduction included the 
following points. 
 

1. The project aimed to transform the area next to the railway station into a 
vital transport hub, addressing various issues raised by the community. 

2. The vision focused on creating a connected and sustainable development 
that was carbon neutral and served as an exemplar for low-carbon living 
and working. 

3. The project would consider changing work patterns, housing patterns, and 
the evolving use of city centres. 

4. High-quality design and positive placemaking were essential aspects of 
the development, complementing the existing character of the city. 

5. The project emphasised co-creation with residents, businesses, and 
stakeholders to adapt to the period of change. 

6. A capacity study was conducted, demonstrating the feasibility of 
development despite the economic challenges. 

7. The study did not provide a master plan or answer transport questions but 
set the stage for the next phase of detailed planning and thinking. 

8. The project follows a gated process with clear criteria for each stage. 
9. The current report focuses on the five cases (economic, commercial, 

financial, management, and strategic) to progress to the next stage, which 
involved creating a master plan. 

10. Various activities were undertaken during the last 12 months, including 
market analysis, parking surveys, stakeholder engagement, and 
consultation. 

11. The area's gateway status and the importance of trees, green spaces, 
and improving the neighbourhood were highlighted. 

Page 7

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4234&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

12. The capacity study revealed potential development opportunities for 
specific sites, while network rail sites posed challenges due to parking 
replacement requirements. 

13. The Strategic Outline Business Case was produced, supporting the 
recommendation to proceed with the next phase of developing a concept 
and an outline business case. 

14. Despite the economic climate, the development work was deemed 
necessary, as it would be ready when conditions improved in the future. 

 
The committee was recommended to comment on the proposals within the 
attached cabinet report, ref CAB3413 which was to be considered by the cabinet 
at its meeting on 18 July 2023. 
 
The committee was supported by Emma Taylor, Project Lead, John East, 
Strategic Director – Place, Ken Baikie, Director of Regeneration and Dawn Adey, 
Strategic Director. The committee proceeded to ask questions and debated the 
report. In summary, the following matters were raised: 
 

1. Concern regarding the time taken to reach this stage of the project. 
2. Concern ove
[...]
 the city's recovery from COVID-19, changes in vacancies, 
and other ongoing developments in the area. 

16. Welcomed the adoption of the Central Winchester Regeneration 
reference group approach, especially the inclusion of experts and 
members with knowledge of the entire district. 

17. Concern that student accommodation could potentially fall under the 
council’s category of affordable housing and recommended that they 
remain distinct. 

 
These points were responded to by Councillor Tod, Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Asset Management, Emma Taylor, Project Lead, John East, Strategic 
Director – Place, Ken Baikie, Director of Regeneration, and Dawn Adey, 
Strategic Director, accordingly and were noted by Councillor Tod, Leader, and 
Cabinet Member for Asset Management. 
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the committee agreed to the following points: 

a. Regarding Section 10, Risk Management, that the 
following items be considered for inclusion in the published 
risk assessment: “Dependency with the Movement Strategy” 
and the inter-relationship with other council regeneration 
projects. 
b. Regarding the future provision of residential car parking, 
that consideration be given to balancing the potential need 
of residents requiring parking spaces within a “car-free 
development” and whether alternative options would be 
available to them. 
c. That the cabinet considers all of the committee’s 
comments raised during the discussion of the agenda item. 

 
 

8.    Q4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
Councillor Caroline Horrill, Chairperson of the Performance Panel introduced the 
report, reference CAB3403 which set out the Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring 
report, (available here). 

Councillor Horrill gave an overview of the following matters: 

1. That the panel met on May 22nd with Councillors Horrill, Laming, Pett, 
and Bolton. Also in attendance were Councillor Porter and Councillor 
Todd and several officers.  

2. 22 questions were provided in a
[...]
king. Councillor Reach requested 
a meeting with Councillor Tod to discuss further promoting Winchester's 
role in English winemaking and showcasing local businesses. 

RESOLVED: 

The committee: 

1. Noted that the performance panel had met on 22 May 2023 to 
scrutinise the report, CAB33403, and its associated appendices. 

2. Noted the draft minutes of the panel's meeting and the verbal 
update provided by the Chairperson. 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

3. Requested that officers and the leader of the council review the 
points raised by the panel as detailed above. 

4. That officers clarify the procedures and timescales that future 
meetings of the performance panel would operate to.  

 
 

9.    APPOINTMENTS OF EXTERNAL BODIES RELATED TO SCRUTINY  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the following appointments be made to the external bodies listed 
below: 

 
1. Portsmouth City Council – Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 

Councillor V Achwal (deputy: Councillor J Williams). 
2. Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) – Scrutiny Champions Network: 

Councillor Brook. 
3. Partnership for South Hampshire Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: Councillor S Achwal (deputy: Councillor Batho). 
 

10.    ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2022/23  
The Chairperson introduced the report, which set out proposals for the Annual 
Scrutiny Report, (available here). The committee was recommended to consider 
the report and make any necessary comments on the content before its 
submission to full council. 
 
The committee noted that the report represented a succinct summary of the 
main work it had conducted during the previous municipal year. 
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
That Council note the annual scrutiny report for 2022/23 

 
11.    ANNUAL REPORT - EXCEPTIONS TO FORWARD PLAN 2022/23  

The Chairperson introduced the report, ref SC087 which set out the annual 
report concerning exceptions to the forward plan, (available here). The 
committee considered the report and noted that during the 2022/23 municipal 
year, the Chairperson of The Scrutiny Committee was informed of one key 
decision which was not included in the forward plan.  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 

 
12.    TO NOTE THE MEMBERSHIP AND CHAIRPERSON OF THE 

PERFORMANCE PANEL.  
 

RESOLVED: 
It was noted that councillors; Horrill (Chairperson), Pett, Williams, 
Laming and Bolton would form the performance panel for 2023/24. 

Page 11

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4234&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4234&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 
13.    TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE 

COMMITTEE AND THE PERFORMANCE PANEL.  
 
The dates of meetings were noted. 
 

14.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the latest version of the work programme (which can be found 
here 
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 ) 
be noted. 
 
1. Movement Strategy (where we are and the inter-relationship 
to other council projects) 
2. Local Plan (consultation post Regulation 18 and where we 
are heading with regards to Regulation 19) 
3. Further Updates regarding regeneration projects, specifically 
Central Winchester Regeneration. 
 
There was a general caveat that if these items were already 
planned for a policy committee, then no duplication was required. 
 

 
15.    TO NOTE THE LATEST FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  

The forward plan of key decisions for July 2023 was noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 12

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) OUTTURN 2022/2023 
 
6 SEPTEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR CHRIS WESTWOOD  

Contact Officer:  Dick Johnson    Tel No: 01962 848136 Email 
Djohnson@Winchester.Gov.Uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the committee scrutinise and comment on the
[...]
          -               -               -               -               -               -               4,000

Total SAPS - unallocated 4,000       -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               4,000       

* Under the Council's Financial Procedure Rule 7.4, the inclusion of a scheme in the capital programme does not constitute authority to incur the expenditure. Such authority is obtained subject to the various conditions and limits as set out in the Constitution.

P
age 76



      
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: Q1 2023/24 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR CUTLER – DEPUTY LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 

Contact Officer:  Sharon Evans    Tel No: 01962 848 135 

Email: sevans@winchester.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1.       Notes that the Performance Panel met on the 22 May 2023 to scrutinise 
the attached report, CAB3415 and its associated appendices. The notes of the 
panel’s meeting are included as an appendix of the Cabinet report. 
 
 2.       Notes that a verbal update will be provided at the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 3.       Raises with the Leader or relevant Cabinet member any issues arising 
from the information in this report, ref CAB3415, which is being presented to 
Cabinet on the 13 September 2023 and considers whether there are any items 
of significance to resolve or to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet. 
 
 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sevans@winchester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3415 
CABINET 

REPORT TITLE: Q1 2023/24 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

13 SEPEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR CUTLER – DEPUTY LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 

Contact Officer:  Sharon Evans    Tel No: 01962 848 135  

Email: sevans@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL  

 
P

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Brook (Chairperson) 

 
Horrill 
Pett 
Reach 
 

Scott 
Williams 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillor Laming 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Morris (as deputy for Councillor Laming) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Cutler, Learney, Tod and Westwood 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies for the meeting were noted as above. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
Councillor Scott declared a non-pecuniary interest regarding agenda item 6, 
Housing Revenue Account 2022/2023 as he was a Council housing tenant. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
No announcements were made. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 3 JULY 2023  
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 July 2023. be 
approved and adopted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

David Chafe on behalf of Tenants and Council Together (TACT), Councillor 
Wallace and Councillor Lee addressed the committee, and their contributions 
were captured within the following agenda items. 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4261


 
 

 
 

6.    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) OUTTURN 2022/2023  

Councillor Westwood introduced the report, ref CAB3417 which set out the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn 2022/23, (available here). The 
introduction included the following points.  

1. In 2022/2023, the HRA Outturn indicated an overspend of £1.304 million 
and an adverse variance of £0.698 million, including a one-off accrual to 
be reversed in 2023/24. 

2. There was a request to carry forward £18,000 of unspent set-up funding 
for the Housing Company into 2023/2024. 

3. The 2022/2023 Capital program saw a carry forward of £14.44 million, 
with reprofiling for the capital program in 2023/2024 onwards. 

4. Notable variances included: 
a) An employee underspend of £108,000. 
b) Premises overspend of £2 million, encompassing the mentioned accrual 

and a repair and maintenance overspend of £0.486 million. 
c) An overspend of £0.109 million on electricity costs. 
d) A net favourable variance of £0.622 million in net interest and 

depreciation due to lower interest payments, reduced capital spend, and 
a higher depreciation charge. 

e) Strong performance in void management and arrears, generating 
additional income of £0.2 million. 

5. Capital program overspends, and underspends consisted of: 
a) An overspend of 2% on the Major Works budget, driven by fire 

prevention and roofing works. 
b) Underspend in estate improvement works amounting to £0.187 million. 
c) Sheltered schemes, including power door installation and fire safety 

work, resulting in a £0.24 million underspend. 
d) An underspend of £0.328 million on climate emergency works due to 

contractor difficulties. 
e) An underspend of £0.207 million on procuring a sewage treatment 

vehicle. 
f) An underspend of £13.03 million in the new homes program, detailed in 

section 11 of the report. 

The committee was recommended to comment on the proposals within the 
attached report, ref CAB3417 which was to be considered by the cabinet at its 
meeting on 13 September 2023. 

Councillor Lee addressed the committee and raised the following points: 

1. In reference to section 1.2 and the capital program for retrofit works, he 
asked: 

a) When was the £15.7 million budget allocated? 
b) How much of this budget had been expended by the end of 2022/2023? 
c) How many homes had undergone upgrades by the end of 2022/2023? 
d) Had a new energy staff role been established, and if so, was it funded 

from the £15.7 million budget? 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4261


 
 

 
 

2. Regarding the revised Capital program budget for 2023/2024, he asked: 

a) Whether funding had been earmarked to address overheating, 
considering the vulnerability of over one-third of homes to overheating 
due to climate change. 

b) What measures were in place for existing homes considering recent 
building regulations that tackle overheating in new homes? 

c) He drew attention to recent reports titled "It's Getting Hot in Here" and 
the UK Green Building Council's statement, "The UK isn't built for this 
heat." 

3. Regarding the challenges in recruiting and retaining housing staff, he 
requested information on the steps taken to mitigate this issue. 

4. Regarding section 11.3 B, he sought more detailed information about the 
costs associated with the property at Tower Street. 

David Chafe on behalf of Tenants and Council Together (TACT) advised that 
TACT were meeting shortly to discuss this report and were present this evening 
to observe the committee's debate. 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 
the following matters were raised. 

1. The housing company's status, formation, role, and future operational 
stages. 

2. Explanations regarding the reported overspend on new build 
developments. 

3. Further details regarding the accrual mentioned in section 11.2 of the 
report. 

4. Sought information on depreciation and adjustment periods and their 
frequencies. 

5. Regarding the property on Tower Street and the £205,000 cost 
associated with it. 

6. The plans to address the underspend on fire safety provisions. 
7. How the council was managing potential disrepair compensation 

payments. 
8. The funding allocated for overheating mitigation measures and whether 

it was part of current plans. 
9. The impact of resourcing, staffing, and technical challenges on the 

capital program. 
10. The expected number of new homes to be delivered in the revised 

budget for 2023/24. 
 

These points were responded to by Councillor Westwood, Cabinet Member for 

Housing, Simon Hendey, Strategic Director, Gilly Knight, Corporate Head of 

Housing, Liz Keys, Corporate Head of Finance accordingly and were noted by 

Councillor Westwood. 

 

 

 



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 

1. Officers to review and respond to the matters raised in point 
number 10 above. 
2. Officers to consider the concerns raised in point number 8 above 
regarding overheating works. 
3. Officers to arrange a meeting with Councillor Horrill to discuss 
the accrual in section 11.2 of the report. 
4. The Cabinet Member and officers to take note of the committee's 
comments. 

 
7.    GENERAL FUND OUTTURN 2022/2023  

Councillor Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Performance and Liz Keys, Corporate Head of Finance; introduced the report, 

ref CAB3416 which provided details of the General Fund Outturn 2022/2023, 

(available here).  

The introduction covered the following key points: 

1. Despite economic pressures, including inflation, the outcome revealed 

a surplus of just under £1 million. 

2. This surplus was primarily attributed to challenges in accurately 

forecasting business rates, contributing £688,000, and a significant 

increase in interest received on retained funds. 

3. The report provided a detailed breakdown of variances, encompassing 

both underspending and overspending across various services, with 

specific attention to variances in one-off budgets. 

4. Additional details for both the revenue fund and the capital fund could 

be found in the appendices. 

5. An overspend on services was primarily driven by higher-than-

expected paid inflation and contract inflation, factors beyond the 

council's control. 

6. Income exceeded budget expectations, especially in the case of 

business rates. 

7. Extra income was generated from investments due to higher interest 

rates and larger cash balances than initially anticipated. 

 

The committee was recommended to comment on the proposals within the 

attached report, ref CAB3416 which was to be considered by the cabinet at its 

meeting on 13 September 2023. 

Councillor Lee addressed the committee, highlighting the following key points: 

1. He commended the well-written report. 

2. He inquired about the Winchester Town account, questioning why it 

only covered part of the neighbourhood service offices' costs while 

Parishes and Market towns in the district bore the full expenses of 

support offices in their areas. 

3. Additionally, he sought clarification on the methodology used to 

calculate the proportionate contribution. 

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4261


 
 

 
 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 

the following matters were raised. 

1. The competitiveness of the council in terms of staff remuneration. 

2. Progress updates on major regeneration projects and the local plan. 

3. Clarification on whether the increase in full-time equivalent staff 

indicated staff positions being filled or an increased staffing 

requirement. 

4. Concerns about the overspending on agency staff and the need for 

a strategic review of staffing scales. 

5. Delays in implementing bike storage and related measures and their 

expected completion in 2023/24. 

6. Questions regarding variances in the homelessness budget and the 

necessity for transparency in future spending proposals. 

7. Requesting clarification on additional Park and Ride funding from 

Hampshire County Council. 

8. Determining whether the favourable income variance was a one-off 

windfall or a permanent increase. 

9. The council's intentions for closing the gap between Guildhall costs 

and income. 

10. Concerns about historic assets and a request for updates on 

progress. 

11. Specific local issues, including the Bishops Waltham footpath and 

cycle link, the Goods Shed at Barfield Close, and the status of 59 

Colebrook Street. 

12. The number of currently vacant Winchester City Council-owned 

properties that were not generating revenue. 

 

These points were responded to by Councillor Cutler, Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, Councillor Tod, Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Asset Management, Simon Hendey, Strategic Director, 

Dawn Adey, Strategic Director, and Liz Keys, Corporate Head of Finance, 

accordingly and were noted by Councillor Cutler. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That officers respond to Councillor Williams regarding the 

Bishops Waltham footpath/cycle path. 

2. That the Cabinet Member and officers note the comments of 
the committee 

 
8.    Q1 2023/24 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

Councillor Caroline Horrill, Chairperson of the Performance Panel introduced the 

report, reference CAB3415 which set out the Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 

report, (available here).  

 

 

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4261


 
 

 
 

Councillor Horrill provided an overview of the following matters: 

1. The meeting was productive, with the presence of key officers to 

address questions and concerns. 

2. Page 77 of the agenda pack, containing the recommendations to the 

Scrutiny committee, should reference that the Performance Panel met 

on the 21 August 2023, not the 22 May 2023. 

3. She referred to the notes of the Panel's meeting starting on page 179, 

specifically highlighting item 43 (summary of points to be addressed) 

and item 44 (feedback for scrutiny committee) on page 184. She 

raised each of the items listed under item 44 with the committee. 

4. Under item 43 (summary of points to be addressed), two items from 

the notes had been omitted: items 35 and 38. 

5. Emphasised the importance of resolving outstanding issues from the 

report to prevent them from carrying over into the future. 

 

Councillor Wallace addressed the committee and raised the following points: 

1. That there were significant improvements in the performance 

monitoring reports for this quarter compared to last year, particularly in 

the layout and content of appendices one to three. 

2. That in Appendix 4, activities related to Transport, Domestic Energy, 

and Land Use had undergone review by Council Policy Committees, 

but when would activities under the Commercial Energy heading be 

presented to a Policy committee? 

3. That in Appendix 4, regarding the Carbon Programme, could Members 

receive a briefing on the HCC carbon assessment tool that would be 

utilised in future council processes and reports, as mentioned on page 

142? 

 

The committee was recommended to:  

1. Note that the Performance Panel met on 21 August 2023 to scrutinise 

the attached report, CAB3415 and its associated appendices.  

2. Note that a verbal update was provided at the Scrutiny committee. 

3. Raise with the Leader or relevant Cabinet member any issues arising 

from the information in this report, ref CAB3415, which was being 

presented to Cabinet on 13 September 2023 and consider whether 

there were any items of significance to resolve or to be drawn to the 

attention of Cabinet. 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 
 

The committee discussed the report and the points raised by Councillor Horrill 

and the following additional points were made. 

1. Fly tipping reporting and clearance times did not align with a 

councillor’s real-world experience, and whether further investigation 

could be carried out to address this. 

2. Concerning hydrogenated vegetable oil and hydrogen as diesel 

alternatives, whether a comprehensive carbon appraisal to address 

potential environmental concerns was being considered. 

 

RESOLVED: 

The committee: 

1. Noted that the performance panel had met on 21 August 2023 (not 22 

May 2023, as inaccurately stated on page 79 of the report) to 

scrutinise report CAB3415 and its associated appendices. 

2. Noted the draft minutes of the panel's meeting and the verbal update 

provided by the Chairperson, including the summary of points to be 

addressed and feedback for the scrutiny committee on page 184. 

3. Requested that the cabinet: 

a. Review the fly tip reporting app to ensure the "submit" button is 

prominent and distinct from the "save" button. 

b. Consider the introduction of a key performance indicator that 

measured the time taken to remove fly tips "end to end.” 

 
9.    SCRUTINY REQUEST - UPDATE ON PUBLIC CONVENIENCE STRATEGY.  

The chairperson advised that she had invited Councillor Learney, Cabinet 
Member for Climate Emergency and Andy Hickman, Head of Programme: Place 
to the meeting to update the committee on the improvements to public 
conveniences.  
 
Councillor Learney informed the committee that this initiative had been prompted 
by feedback from residents regarding the condition of public toilets. It was clear 
that addressing this issue required a comprehensive and proactive approach, 
leading to the formation of a public toilet task force. The team had conducted 
several assessments, including commissioning a report from the British Toilet 
Association and carrying out condition surveys, to gauge the extent of necessary 
improvements and establish priorities. Consequently, a Public Toilet 
Improvement Strategy had been developed, which proposed a substantial 
programme of upgrades and renovations. 
 
Andy Hickman, Head of Head of Programme: Place provided a presentation 
which discussed the following areas: 
 

1. City Council public toilet locations. 
2. Previous toilet works. 
3. Costs and Contributions. 
4. Usage and cleaning. 
5. Issues with the public toilets. 
6. Public Toilet Improvement Strategy. 



 
 

 
 

7. Key issues. 
8. Next steps. 
 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the presentation. In 
summary, the following matters were raised. 
 

1. Regarding formal complaints versus informal resident comments, further 
clarification on the nature of these complaints was requested. 

2. Whether Parish Councils handled additional complaints, and how did it 
affect the overall complaint count? 

3. Further explanation on how the usage figures were determined? 
4. Had the reduced public access to the Guildhall impacted usage, and how 

did the facility upgrades relate to concerns about cleanliness and 
frequency? 

5. Were there specific recommendations from the British Toilets Association 
regarding refurbishment timeframes? 

6. Was there a projected timetable for toilet refurbishments after discussions 
with Parish and Town Councils to inform residents? 

 
These points were responded to by Councillor Learney, Cabinet Member for 
Climate Emergency and Andy Hickman Head of Head of Programme: Place 
accordingly and were noted by Councillor Learney. 

 
RESOLVED 

That the committee noted the presentation, and the Cabinet Member and 
officers note the comments of the committee raised.  

 
 

10.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23  
RESOLVED: 

 
That the latest version of the work programme (which can be found here 
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 ) be 
noted. 

 
11.    TO NOTE THE LATEST FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the September 2023 Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
2. The Chairperson agreed to discuss with the Chief Executive options 

for providing the committee with a forward plan, which would enable 
them to identify future issues for review. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

